329898

TCH \$165.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TriplePoint Capital LLC		104/21/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOTV Networks, Inc.
Street Address:	14144 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 300
City:	Sherman Oaks
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91423
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3298982	GOTV
Registration Number:	3432890	DIVA
Registration Number:	3465603	HIP HOP OFFICIAL
Serial Number:	77187477	ES MUSICA
Serial Number:	77187465	ES MUSICA
Serial Number:	77187661	HIP HOP OFFICIAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)456-8100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7034568000

Email: mobleysg@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Mobley

Address Line 1: 11951 Freedom Drive
Address Line 2: Reston Town Center

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

TRADEMARK

900196286 REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0168

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	310663-111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Mobley
Signature:	/Susan Mobley/
Date:	07/05/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=GoTV_IP_Security_Release full#page1.tif source=GoTV_IP_Security_Release full#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0169

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of April 21, 2010 by TriplePoint Capital LLC ("Lender") in favor of GOTV Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

RECITAL

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described the Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 8, 2007 and the First Amendment dated July 29, 2008 (collectively, the "Security Agreement") attached as Exhibit A (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth in Exhibit B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

AGREEMENT

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC

Name: Kevin W. Thorne

Title: SVP Compliance & Legal Administration

2755 Sand Hill Road, Suite 150

Menlo Park, CA 94025 T: (650) 233-2107

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0170

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE B

To Plain English Intellecutal Property Security Agreement Between GOTV NETWORKS, INC., as You (Grantor) and TriplePoint Capital LLC, as Us (Grantee)

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS

Name	Date Filed or	Serial Number	Status
	Issued		
GoTV (US)	9/25/07	3,298,982	Registered
GoTV (EU)	4/10/08	5,869,664	Registered
Altitude (US)	11/6/07	3,331,620	Registered
Diva (US)	5/20/08	3,432,890	Registered
Hip Hop Official (US)	7/15/08	3,465,603	Registered
Hip Hop Official (EU)	4/10/08	5,873,062	Registered

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Name	Date Filed	Application Number	Status
ES Musica (US)	5/22/2007	77/187,477	Filed
ES Musica (US)	5/22/2007	77/187,465	Filed
Hip Hop Official (US)	5/22/2007	77/187,661	Filed
Hip Hop Official (Canada)	11/21/2007	1,373,075	Filed
GoTV (Canada)	12/05/2007	1,374,847	Filed
GoTV (China)	6/27/07	6133485	Filed
Altitude (EU)	4/21/06	5031752	Filed

Amend.IP.Agt

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0171